COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HYDEN- LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO.
)	2020-00141

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Hyden-Leslie County Water District (Hyden-Leslie District) filed September 30, 2020, for an order excusing William J. Wooton from appearing at the hearing scheduled for October 14, 2020. As grounds for its motion, Hyden-Leslie District states that Mr. Wooton's physician, in a statement attached to the motion, states that travel is inadvisable for Mr. Wooton.

Being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Hyden-Leslie District's motion for an order excusing Mr. Wooton from appearing at the October 14, 2020 hearing is granted, and
- 2. The subpoena filed on September 29, 2020, for Mr. Wooton to appear is withdrawn.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 09 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

Case No. 2020-00141

*Alan Vilines Kentucky Rural Water Association Post Office Box 1424 1151 Old Porter Pike Bowling Green, KENTUCKY 42102-1424

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Hyden-Leslie County Water District 356 Wendover Road Hyden, KY 41749

*L.J. Turner Hyden-Leslie County Water District 356 Wendover Road Hyden, KY 41749